COMPARISONS OF POLYPROPYLENE COMPOSITES: THE EFFECT
OF COUPLING AGENT ON MECHANICAL PROPERTIES
Umit HUNER1*
Trakya University, Faculty of Engineering, Department of Mechanical Engineering, Edirne 22030, Turkey
Abstract: The aim of this work is to compare the glass fiber (GF)/polypropylene (PP) and black
rice husk (BRH)/black rice husk ash (BRHA)/polypropylene (PP) composites on mechanical
properties. Tensile, flexural and falling weight impact test was conducted to investigate the

to ISO 527 standard and ASTM D790, respectively. The cross-head speed used for the type IA tensile specimens
was 5 mm/min. For the Flexural test (three point bending) a specimen with nominal dimensions of 80x10x4 mm3,
a span of 32 mm and a cross-head of 1 mm/min were used (Franco-Herrera & Gonzalez, 2005). Gardner impact
test was carried out using a Devostrans Drop Impact Test Machine according to ASTM standard D5420. For the
test a specimen with nominal dimensions of 60x60x3.2 mm3, striker diameter 12.70±0.10 mm and support plate
inside diameter 16.26 ±0.025 mm. Three specimens of each sample were tested for tensile and flexural tests, and
the average results were reported. Gardner impact test was carried out according to Bruceton Staircase Method by
20 samples for each calculated value.
TABLE 2: Formulations of the Composites in Weight Percent
Sample ID                                                                              Ingredients (%)
 PP GF BRH/MAPP BRHA/MAPP
PP  100 0 0/0 0
PPGF10 90 10 0/0 0
PPGF20 80 20 0/0 0
PPGF30 70 30 0/0 0
PPBRH10 85 0 10/5 0
PPBRH20 75 0 20/5 0
PPBRH30 65 0 30/5 0
PPBRHA10 85 0 0 10/5
PPBRHA20 75 0 0 20/5
PPBRHA30 65 0 0 30/5
Water absorption properties
Water absorption tests were carried out according to the ASTM D 570-98 method. Composite samples were
immersed in distilled water in Memmert WBN 22 model water bath at 90 o C. After that samples were dried an
The Online Journal of Science and Technology - April 2017 Volume 7, Issue 2